BOCC APPROVAL JANUARY 17, 2024 BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS JANUARY 11, 2024

2. STONEWATER ADDITION; PAVING IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 1 -- PUBLIC WORKS FUNDING -- HWY ADMINISTRATION

(Request sent to 62 vendors)

RFB #23-0081 S/C# 8000228224

Engineer's Estimate: \$900,344.30	APAC - Kansas, Inc., Shears Division	
Stonewater Addition; Paving Improvements Phase 1	\$798,747.99	
Bid Bond	Yes	
Acknowledged Addenda	Yes	
	Conspec, Inc. db	a Kansas Paving
Stonewater Addition; Paving Improvements Phase 1	\$840,160.24	
Bid Bond	Yes	
Acknowledged Addenda	Yes	
	Pearson Construction, LLC	
Stonewater Addition; Paving Improvements Phase 1	\$696,807.20	
Bid Bond	Yes	
Acknowledged Addenda	Yes	
No Bid	A.M. Cohron & Son, Inc.	Nowak Construction Co., Inc.
	Wildcat Construction Co., Inc.	

On the recommendation of Lee Barrier, on behalf of Public Works, Anna Meyerhoff Cole moved to accept the low bid from Pearson Construction, LLC in the amount of \$696,807.20. Jennifer Blasi seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Sedgwick County Special Assessment Project Stonewater Addition: The first phase of paving improvements for Stonewater Addition will consist of asphalt road construction and street signage to serve 24 lots in the subdivision, located at the southeast corner of Maple and 247th Street West.

A benefit district was created by the BoCC to facilitate these improvements and reimburse the county through special tax assessments.

Pearson Construction, LLC is a known contractor to Public Works and has successfully worked on many past county projects.